Nature of Assets: The assets are in an irrevocable OPEB Trust.

Development of blended discount rate
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.25% as of June 30, 2022. The OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on OPEB plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  13

Exhibit 4 - Sensitivity
The following presents the NOL of the City of Boston as well as what the NOL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (5.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25%) than the current rate. Also, shown is the NOL as if it were
calculated using health care cost trend rates that were 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current health
care cost trend rates.

1% Decrease

(5.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.25%)
1% Increase

(7.25%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $2,745,524,576  $2,310,197,596  $1,951,564,094

 1% Decrease in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Current
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

1% Increase in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $1,886,286,265  $2,310,197,596  $2,841,224,947

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  14

Exhibit 5 - Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability – Last Two Fiscal
Years
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $79,852,098 $77,222,760
Interest 192,082,360 183,843,278
Changes of benefit terms 0 0
Differences between expected and actual experience 148,511,690 -527,283
Changes of assumptions -212,471,885 0
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -132,149,391 -130,560,270
Net change in Total OPEB Liability $75,824,872 $129,978,485
Total OPEB Liability – beginning 3,058,538,992 2,928,560,507
Total OPEB Liability – ending  $3,134,363,864 $3,058,538,992
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions – employer $172,149,391 $170,560,270
Contributions – employee 0 0
Net investment income -77,643,175 166,540,234
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -132,149,391 -130,560,270
Administrative expenses -5,099 -5,042
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -$37,648,274 $206,535,192
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning 861,814,542 655,279,350
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending  $824,166,268  $861,814,542
Net OPEB Liability – ending  2,310,197,596  2,196,724,450
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 26.29% 28.18%
Covered employee payroll $1,862,729,880 $1,811,408,000
Plan Net OPEB Liability as percentage of covered employee payroll 124.02% 121.27%

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  15

Notes to schedule:
Changes in Actuarial
Assumptions:

Changes as of June 30, 2021:
 None
Changes as of June 30, 2022:
 The per capita health care costs, retiree contributions, and trend assumptions were updated.
 The mortality projection scale was updated.

Changes in Plan
Provisions:

Changes as of June 30, 2021:
 None
Changes as of June 30, 2022:
 None

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  16

Exhibit 6 - OPEB Expense
Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30 2021

Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Components of OPEB Expense

Service cost $79,852,098 $77,222,760

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 192,082,360 183,843,278

Current-period benefit changes 0 0

Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and actual experience in the
Total OPEB Liability

21,215,954 -75,327

Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions  -30,353,129 0

Member contributions 0 0

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments -55,113,250 -42,204,802

Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and projected earnings on
OPEB plan investments

26,551,285 -24,867,088

Administrative expenses 5,099 5,042

Recognition of beginning of year deferred outflows of resources as OPEB expense 44,602,030 44,602,030

Recognition of beginning of year deferred inflows of resources as OPEB expense -25,187,800 -4,468,065

OPEB Expense $253,654,647 $234,057,828

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  17

Exhibit 7 - Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Changes of assumptions  $149,323,696 $186,654,620
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments 40,348,118 0
Difference between expected and actual experience in the Total OPEB Liability 133,181,145 7,643,366
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $322,852,959 $194,297,986
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Changes of assumptions  $182,118,756 $0
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments 0 85,210,959
Difference between expected and actual experience in the Total OPEB Liability 622,016 942,730
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $182,740,772 $86,153,689
Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 Year Ended June 30:

2022 N/A $19,414,230
2023 $35,974,188  18,560,073
2024 35,645,832  18,231,717
2025 31,460,516  14,046,401
2026 55,381,317  37,967,202
2027  -9,212,496 -75,326

Thereafter -9,137,170 0
Note: Average expected remaining service lives is 7 years.

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  18

Exhibit 8 - Schedule of Reconciliation of Net OPEB Liability
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Beginning Net OPEB Liability $2,196,724,450 $2,273,281,157

OPEB expense 253,654,647 234,057,828

Employer contributions -172,149,391 -170,560,270

New net deferred inflows/outflows 51,382,120 -99,920,300

Recognition of prior deferred inflows/outflows -19,414,230 -40,133,965

Ending Net OPEB Liability $2,310,197,596 $2,196,724,450

Section 2: GASB Information – Total City (Boston Public Schools and All Other
City Departments)

#9542890v8/02797.059
City of Boston Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  19

Exhibit 9 - Schedule of Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially Determined
Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency / (Excess)

Covered-
Employee Payroll

Contributions as a
Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

2017 $167,787,497 $157,463,469 $10,324,028 $1,582,695,000 9.95%

2018 190,991,205 159,965,680 31,025,525 1,611,911,000 9.92%

2019 199,399,826 176,017,934 23,381,892 1,696,838,000 10.37%

2020 182,364,224 164,503,390 17,860,834 1,776,886,000 9.26%

2021 188,972,480 170,560,270 18,412,210 1,811,408,000 9.42%

[…]

Nature of Assets: The assets are in an irrevocable OPEB Trust.

Development of blended discount rate
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.25% as of June 30, 2022. The OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on OPEB plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  25

Exhibit 4 - Sensitivity
The following presents the NOL of the Public Health Commission as well as what the NOL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25%) than the current rate. Also, shown is the
NOL as if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that were 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current health care cost trend rates.

1% Decrease

(5.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.25%)
1% Increase

(7.25%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $95,795,361  $78,366,207  $64,161,338

 1% Decrease in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Current
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

1% Increase in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $61,556,493  $78,366,207  $99,714,749

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  26

Exhibit 5 - Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability – Last Two Fiscal
Years
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $5,208,700 $6,345,892

Interest 7,567,914 6,431,641

Changes of benefit terms 0 0

Differences between expected and actual experience -4,674,550 -417,125

Changes of assumptions -7,615,940 -28,072,656

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -4,823,105 -3,298,998

Net change in Total OPEB Liability -$4,336,981 -$19,011,246

Total OPEB Liability – beginning 118,252,931 137,264,177

Total OPEB Liability – ending  $113,915,950 $118,252,931

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions – employer $7,073,105 $5,548,998

Contributions – employee 0 0

Net investment income -3,354,653 7,061,572

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -4,823,105 -3,298,998

Administrative expenses -220 -214

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -1,104,873 $9,311,358

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning 36,654,616 27,343,258

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending  $35,549,743  $36,654,616

Net OPEB Liability – ending  78,366,207  81,598,315

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 31.21% 31.00%

Covered employee payroll N/A $88,021,000

Plan Net OPEB Liability as percentage of covered employee payroll N/A 92.70%

Note: Please enter covered payroll.

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  27

Notes to schedule:
Changes in Actuarial
Assumptions:

 Changes as of June 30, 2021:
 The discount rate increased from 4.53% as of June 30, 2020 to 6.25% as of June 30, 2021.
Changes as of June 30, 2022:
 The per capita health care costs, retiree contributions, and trend assumptions were updated.
 The mortality projection scale was updated.

Changes in Plan
Provisions:

Changes as of June 30, 2021:
 None
Changes as of June 30, 2022:
 None

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  28

Exhibit 6 - OPEB Expense
Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30 2021

Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Components of OPEB Expense

Service cost $5,208,700 $6,345,892

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 7,567,914 6,431,641

Current-period benefit changes 0 0

Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and actual experience in the
Total OPEB Liability

-424,960 -37,925

Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions  -692,360 -2,552,056

Member contributions 0 0

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments -2,361,219 -1,779,259

Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and projected earnings on
OPEB plan investments

1,143,176 -1,056,461

Administrative expenses 220 214

Recognition of beginning of year deferred outflows of resources as OPEB expense 830,779 830,780

Recognition of beginning of year deferred inflows of resources as OPEB expense -5,778,139 -2,293,531

OPEB Expense $5,494,111 $5,889,295

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  29

Exhibit 7 - Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 75 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Changes of assumptions  $5,086,725  $5,722,565
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments 1,707,211 0
Difference between expected and actual experience in the Total OPEB Liability 0 0
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $6,793,936 $5,722,565
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Changes of assumptions  $43,126,110 $40,788,570
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments 0 3,727,009
Difference between expected and actual experience in the Total OPEB Liability 5,355,593 1,241,639
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $48,481,703 $45,757,218
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized as follows:
Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75 Year Ended June 30:

2022 N/A -$4,947,360
2023 -$4,953,701 -4,979,558
2024 -4,975,279 -5,001,136
2025 -5,116,442 -5,142,299
2026  -4,059,979 -4,085,836
2027 -5,203,153 -4,085,836

Thereafter -17,379,213 -11,792,628
Note: Average expected remaining service lives is 11 years.

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  30

Exhibit 8 - Schedule of Reconciliation of Net OPEB Liability
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Beginning Net OPEB Liability $81,598,315 $109,920,919

OPEB expense 5,494,111  5,889,295

Employer contributions -7,073,105 -5,548,998

New net deferred inflows/outflows -6,600,474 -30,125,652

Recognition of prior deferred inflows/outflows 4,947,360 1,462,751

Ending Net OPEB Liability $78,366,207 $81,598,315

Section 3: GASB Information – Public Health Commission

#9542890v8/02797.059
Public Health Commission Accounting Report as of June 30, 2022  31

Exhibit 9 - Schedule of Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially Determined
Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency / (Excess)

Covered-
Employee Payroll

Contributions as a
Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

2017 $10,624,187 $4,575,990 $6,048,197 $75,785,000 6.04%

2018 8,609,776 4,625,538 3,984,238 76,124,000 6.08%

2019 9,032,761 4,652,398 4,380,363 81,350,000 5.72%

2020 8,040,598 5,436,525 2,604,073 86,278,000 6.30%

2021 8,369,592 5,548,998 2,820,594 88,021,000 6.30%